
In the United States
Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

ROTHSCHILD - INTERNATIONAL STEVEDOR-
ING COMPANY, a corporation,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Washington,
Northern Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. CHARLES DENNIS,
United States Attorney
BOGLE, BOGLE & GATES,
EDW. S. FRANKLIN,
(Of Counsel)

Proctors for Appellant

603 Central Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

MAR 2 - 1950

PAUL F. O'BRIEN,
OF

In the United States
Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

vs.

ROTHSCHILD - INTERNATIONAL STEVEDOR-
ING COMPANY, a corporation,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Western District of Washington,
Northern Division

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

J. CHARLES DENNIS,
United States Attorney

BOGLE, BOGLE & GATES,

EDW. S. FRANKLIN,
(Of Counsel)

Proctors for Appellant.

603 Central Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

INDEX

	Page
Statement Disclosing Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Case	3
Evidence as to Duration of Slipping of Winches	4
Testimony of Government Witnesses	7
Lower Court's Findings of Fact	7
Specification of Error	8
Preliminary Statement	9
Status of Lower Court's Findings of Fact	9
Argument	10
I. The Proximate Cause of the Accident was Rothschild's Negligence in Permitting its Men to Work with Defective Winches	10
II. Liability of the United States	12
III. Rothschild's Contractual Liability	12
IV. The Failure of the United States to Main- tain a Seaworthy Winch was not the Prox- imate Cause of the Accident	15
V. The Arrow Case	16
VI. The United States is Entitled to Recovery Over from Rothschild of the Full Amount of the Judgment in Favor of Libelant	17
VII. Even if Fault on the Part of the Ship Could be held to have Contributed to the Accident, the United States is Entitled to Partial Recovery Over	20

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>American Stevedores v. Porello</i> , 330 U. S. 446	23
<i>Austin El. Ry. Co. v. Faust</i> , (Tex. Civ. App., 1911) 133 S. W. 449, 453-454	20
<i>Barbarino v. Stanhope SS Co.</i> , (2 CCA, 1945) 151 F. (2d) 553	10, 22
<i>Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp. v. Joseph Gutrad</i> <i>Co.</i> (9 CCA, 1926) 10 F. (2d) 769, 771	18
<i>Brooklyn v. Brooklyn City RR. Co.</i> , (1872) 47 N. Y. 475, 486	20
<i>Brooklyn District Eastern Terminal v. United States</i> , 287 U. S. 170, 77 L. ed. 240	9
<i>Carson v. Knight</i> , (Tex. Civ. App. 1926) 284 S. W. 617, 619	20
<i>Colorado & Southern Ry. Co. v. Western L. & P. Co.</i> , (1923) 73 Colo. 107, 214 Pac. 30	19
<i>Cornee v. Baltimore & O. RR. Co.</i> , (4 CCA) 48 F. (2d) 497	14
<i>Dunn v. Uvalde Asphalt Paving Co.</i> , 175 N. Y. 214, 67 N. E. 39	18
<i>Eastern Texas El. Co. v. Joiner</i> , (Tex. Civ. App., 1930) 27 S. W. (2d) 917, 918	20
<i>The Egyptian</i> , (1910) A. C. 400	16
<i>George A. Fuller Co. v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 245 U. S. 489	18
<i>Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co. v. Brasileiro</i> , (2 CCA) 159 F. (2d) 661	10
<i>Grillo v. Royal Norwegian Government</i> , (2 CCA) 139 F. (2d) 237	13
<i>Guy v. Donald</i> , (4 CCA, 1907) 157 Fed. 527, 530	18
<i>Hudson Valley Ry. Co. v. Mechanicsville E. L. & Gas Co.</i> , (1917) 180 App. Div. 86, 167 N. Y. S. 428	20
<i>Hutchinson v. Dickie</i> , (6 CCA) 162 F. (2d) 103	10
<i>Knippenberg v. Lord & Taylor</i> , (1920) 193 App. Div. 753, 184 N. Y. S. 785, 788	20

TABLE OF CASES (Continued)

	Page
<i>The Lewis Luckenbach</i> , (2 CCA, 1913) 207 F. 66	18
<i>The Mars</i> , (S. D. N. Y., 1914) 9 F. (2d) 183	15
<i>Minneapolis Mill Co. v. Wheeler</i> , (1883) 31 Minn. 121, 16 N. W. 698, 699	19
<i>Missouri K. & T. Ry. Co. v. Missouri Pacific Ry. Co.</i> , (1918) 102 Kans. 1, 175 Pac. 97	19
<i>Nashua Iron & Steel Co. v. Worchester & Nashua RR. Co.</i> , (1882) 62 N. H. 159	19
<i>Otis Elevator Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , (1934) 95 Colo. 99, 33 P. (2d) 974, 977	19
<i>Pan-American Petroleum T. Co. v. Robins Dry Dock & R. Co.</i> , (2 CCA, 1922) 281 Fed. 97, 108, certiorari denied 259 U. S. 586	18
<i>Parrish v. De Remer</i> , (1947) 117 Colo. 256, 87 P. (2d) 597, 607	19
<i>Portel v. United States</i> , (S. D. N. Y.) 1949 A. M. C. 487	23
<i>The Redwood</i> , (9 CCA, 1936) 81 F. (2d) 680	16
<i>Rich v. United States</i> , (2 CCA) 177 F. (2d) 688	19
<i>Seaboard Stevedoring Corp v. Sagadahoc Steam- ship Co.</i> , (9 CCA) 32 F. (2d) 886	14, 18
<i>Seas Shipping Co. v. Sieracki</i> , (1946) 328 U. S. 85 ...	12
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Robins Dry Dock & R. Co.</i> , (2 CCA, 1929) aff'g 25 F. (2d) 339	18
<i>Stokes v. United States</i> , (2 CCA) 144 F. (2d) 82	23
<i>The Tampico</i> , (W. D. N. Y., 1942) 45 F. Supp. 174 ...	21
<i>United States v. Arrow Stevedoring Company</i> , (9 CCA) 175 F. (2d) 329	12, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Lubinski</i> , 153 F. (2d) 1013	9
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , (9 CCA) 18 F. (2d) 20	14
<i>Vanderlinden v. Lorentzen</i> , (2 CCA) 139 F. (2d) 995	13
<i>Washington Gas Light Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 161 U. S. 316	18

STATUTES

	Page
New Title 28, §1293, §2107	2
33 U.S.C.A. §933	2
46 U.S.C.A. § 742 et seq	2

TEXTS

Restatement of Restitution, Sec. 95, 97	18, 20
Restatement of Torts, Sec. 441	15
